CH \$115.00 342079

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM337598

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Medinvest Capital, S.A.R.L.		03/31/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: LUXEMBOURG
Morgan Stanley Bank International Limited		03/31/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Spectrum Dynamics LLC
Street Address:	40 Ramland Road South
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Orangeburg
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10962
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3420793	SPECTRUM DYNAMICS
Serial Number:	77386675	D-SPECT
Serial Number:	77042912	RSCAN
Serial Number:	78717699	TOTALVIEW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x 62348

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com **Correspondent Name:** Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	580357-20
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson

TRADEMARK REEL: 005494 FRAME: 0225

900321053

SIGNATURE:	/jep/			
DATE SIGNED:	04/08/2015			
Total Attachments: 8				
source=4-8-15 Medinvest Capital 4-TM#	page1.tif			
source=4-8-15 Medinvest Capital 4-TM#	page2.tif			
source=4-8-15 Medinvest Capital 4-TM#page3.tif				
ource=4-8-15 Medinvest Capital 4-TM#page4.tif				
source=4-8-15 Medinvest Capital 4-TM#	page5.tif			
source=4-8-15 Medinvest Capital 4-TM#	page6.tif			
source=4-8-15 Medinvest Capital 4-TM#	page7.tif			
source=4-8-15 Medinvest Capital 4-TM#	page8.tif			

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE of Intellectual Property Security Agreement ("Release of IP Security") is executed as of March 31, 2015, by Morgan Stanley Bank International Limited (the "Agent"), for the benefit of Spectrum Dynamics LLC (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to (i) the Senior PIK Term Loan Agreement, dated as of November 25, 2008, by and among, *inter alios*, MedInvest Capital S.à r.l., a private limited liability company (*société à responsabilité limitée*), incorporated under Luxembourg law, with registered office at 231, Val des Bons Malades, L-2121 Luxembourg-Kirchberg, registered with the Luxembourg trade and companies register under number B142931 and having a share capital of EUR 12,500 as borrower ("MedInvest"), and the Agent, as amended and supplemented from time to time (the "Senior Facility Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Senior Facility Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to an IP Security Agreement, dated as of March 9, 2009 (the "IP Security Agreement"), between the Grantor, MedInvest, as pledgee, and the Agent, which IP Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "Office") on March 18, 2009 at Reel: 003954, Frame: 0862 and on March 18, 2009 at Reel: 22448 Frame: 833, the Grantor has granted a security interest in its right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property listed in Annex 1 hereto (the "Intellectual Property") to MedInvest;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Portfolio Company Assignment Agreement, dated as of March 9, 2009, between MedInvest and the Agent, MedInvest has assigned all of its rights and interests in the Intellectual Property to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the discharge of all liabilities and obligations of the Grantor under the PC Documents, in relation to the Grantor, the Agent has agreed to release the security interests created under the IP Security Agreement as of the date hereof on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases the security interests over the Intellectual Property created by the IP Security Agreement as of the date first written above.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Release of IP Security to be duly executed by their respective duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

MORGAN STANLEY BANK
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,
as the Agent,
By Steel
Name: EOIN LAWLOR
Title: ANTHORISED SIGNATORY
Ву
Name:
Title:
Acknowledged and agreed:
MEDINVEST CAPITAL S.À R.L.
Ву
Name: MARC BOCENSTEW
Title: GENERAL COUNDEL

ANNEX 1

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

TRADEMARKS

Trademarks - all material

Following is Spectrum Dynamics' registered trademark in the US:

3,420,793 SPECTRUM DYNAMICS

Spectrum Dynamics owns the following trademark applications:

77/386,675 D-SPECT

77/042,912

RSCAN

78/717,699

TOTALVIEW

PATENTS

File No.	Title	Country	Application No.	Filing date	Patent No.	Patent date	Estimated Expiry date	Status
20918	Streotactic Diagnosis and Treatment with Reference to a Combined Image	USA	09/253,779	22- Feb- 99	6,173,201	9-Jan- 01	22-Feb-19	granted
01/21770	A Method and System for Guiding a Diagnostic or Therapeutic Instrument Towards a Target Region Inside a Patient's Body	USA	09/512,294	24- Feb- 00	6,368,331	9-Apr- 02	22-Feb-19	granted
01/22284	A Method and System for Guiding a Diagnostic or Therapeutic Instrument Towards a Target Region Inside a Patient's Body	USA	09/900,042	24- Feb- 00	6,567,687	20- May- 03	22-Feb-19	granted
28541	Multi-Dimensional	USA	11/034,007	13-	7,176,466	13-	13-Jan-25	granted

File No.	Title	Country	Application No.	Filing date	Patent No.	Patent date	Estimated Expiry date	Status
	Image			Jan-		Feb-07		
	Reconstruction			05				

List of major patent applications files in PCT, US and EP – all material

File No.	Title	Country	Application No.	Filing date	Status
39364	RADIOIMAGING	USA	11/798,017	9-May-07	pending
42558	RADIOIMAGING	USA	11/980,690	31-Oct-07	pending
42559	RADIOIMAGING	USA	11/980,653	31-Oct-07	pending
42560	RADIOIMAGING	USA	11/980,617	31-Oct-07	pending
42561	RADIOIMAGING	USA	11/980,683	31-Oct-07	pending
39365	RADIOIMAGING	Europe	5803158.4	9-Nov-05	pending
27480	Intracorporeal-Imaging Head	USA	10/836,223	3-May-04	pending
29684	APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR IMAGING AND ATTENUATION CORRECTION	USA	10/533,568	3-May-05	pending
29685	APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR IMAGING AND ATTENUATION CORRECTION	Europe	3810570.6	4-Nov-03	pending
20355	Radioactive Emission Detector Equipped with a Position Tracking System and Utilization Thereof with Medical Systems and in Medical Procedures	USA	09/641,973	21-Aug-00	pending
21303	Radioactive Emission Detector Equipped with a Position Tracking System and Utilization Thereof with Medical Systems and in Medical Procedures	USA	09/727,464	4-Dec-00	pending
25855	Radioactive Emission	USA	10/616,307	10-Jul-03	pending

File No.	Title	Country	Application No.	Filing date	Status
	Detector Equipped with a Position Tracking System and Utilization Thereof with Medical Systems and in Medical Procedures				
25571	Radioactive Emission Detector Equipped with a Position Tracking System and Utilization Thereof with Medical Systems and in Medical Procedures	USA	10/343,792	11-Jul-01	Pending
25570	Radioactive Emission Detector Equipped with a Position Tracking System and Utilization Thereof with Medical Systems and in Medical Procedures	Europe	1951883.6	11-Jul-01	Pending
32905	Multi-Dimensional Image Reconstruction	USA	11/656,548	13-Jan-05	Pending
32387	Multi-Dimensional Image Reconstruction	Europe	5703091.8	13-Jan-05	Pending
39221	Multi-Dimensional Image Reconstruction and Analysis for Expert-System Diagnosis	USA	11/794,799	5-Jul-07	Pending
39222	Multi-Dimensional Image Reconstruction and Analysis for Expert-System Diagnosis	Europe	6700631.2	15-Jan-06	Pending
43224	Imaging Protocols	USA	11/989,223	19-Jul-06	Pending
43225	Imaging Protocols	Europe	6756258.7	19-Jul-06	Pending
39833	Imaging Protocols	PCT_	IL2007/000918	19-Jul-07	Pending
61888	Radiopharmaceutical Dispensing, Administration and Imaging	USA	11/750,057	17-May-07	Pending
63606	Imaging System Customization Using Data from Radiopharmaceutical Associated Data Carrier	USA	11/932,872	17- M ay-07	pending

File No.	Title	Country	Application No.	Filing date	Status
63607	Automated Radiopharmaceutical Dispensing System	USA	11/932,987	31-Oct-07	Pending
64204	Unified Management of Radiopharmaceutical Dispensing, Administration and Imaging	Europe	6728347.3	11-May-06	Pending
33092	Methods of View Selection for Radioactive Emission Measurements	USA	11/628,074	1-Jun-05	Pending
33094	Radioactive-Emission- Measurement Optimization To Specific Body Structures	USA	11/607,075	1-Dec-06	Pending
33095	Radioactive-Emission- Measurement Optimization To Specific Body Structures	Europe	05747259.9	1-Jun-05	Pending
43096	Reconstruction Stabilizer and Active Vision	USA	11/988,926	19-Jul-06	Pending
43097	Reconstruction Stabilizer and Active Vision	Europe	6756259.5	19-Jul-06	Pending
59083	Radiopharmaceuticals for Diagnosis & Therapy	USA	11/747,378	11-May-07	Pending
43345	Dynamic Spect Camera	USA	12/084,559	9-Nov-06	Pending
43346	Dynamic Spect Camera	Europe	6809851.6	9-Nov-06	Pending
61793	Imaging Techniques for Reducing Blind Spots	USA	11/769,826	28-Jun-07	Pending
63613	Radioimaging Applications Of And Novel Formulations Of Teboroxime	PCT	IL2007/001392	13-Nov-07	Pending
41848	A Method, A System, and an Apparatus For Using and Processing Multidimensional Data	PCT	IL2007/001588	20-Dec-07	Pending
44353	Gating with Anatomically Varying Durations	USA	12/087,150	29-Dec-06	Pending

File No.	Title	Country	Application No.	Filing date	Status
44627	Gating with Anatomically Varying Durations	Europe	6832278.3	28-Dec-06	Pending
44591	Method and System for Preparing Radiopharmaceutical Preparations	USA	61/139,686	11-Jul-08	Pending

Other files of lower importance (not material)

PA ref.	Family Name	Country	Application No.	Filing date	Status
01/22219	A Method and System for Guiding a Diagnostic or Therapeutic Instrument Towards a Target Region Inside a Patient's Body	Australia	28232/00	22-Feb- 00	Granted
01/22221	A Method and System for Guiding a Diagnostic or Therapeutic Instrument Towards a Target Region Inside a Patient's Body	Israel	144786	22-Feb- 00	Granted
01/22218	A Method and System for Guiding a Diagnostic or Therapeutic Instrument Towards a Target Region Inside a Patient's Body	Canada	2,362,981	22-Feb- 00	Granted
25569	Radioactive Emission Detector Equipped with a Position Tracking System and Utilization Thereof with Medical Systems and in Medical Procedures	China	1817689.5	11-Jul-01	Granted
25065	Ingestible Device	USA	10/240,239	22-Jan- 02	Pending
25854	Ingestible pill	USA	10/616,301	10-Jul-03	Pending
26268	Ingestible Device	Europe	2716285.8	22-Jan- 02	Pending
26267	Ingestible Device	China	02807047.X	22-Jan- 02	Granted
26270	Ingestible Device	Australia	2002226655	22-Jan- 02	Granted

PA ref.	Family Name	Country	Application No.	Filing date	Status
29795	Ingestible Device Platform for the Colon	USA	11/132,320	19-May- 05	Pending
32692	Ingestible Device Platform for the Colon	Europe	5740562.3	19-May- 05	Pending
38427	Methods of Detecting Prostate Cancer	USA	11/667,793	16-Nov- 05	Pending
38428	Methods of Detecting Prostate Cancer	Europe	5803689.8	16-Nov- 05	Pending
60665	lens system for nuclear medicine gamma ray camera	USA	11/610,196	13-Dec- 06	Granted
29956	Prostate Imaging	USA	11/976,852	29-Oct- 07	Pending

RECORDED: 04/08/2015